MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967 CH

rowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

- Sec. 9. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307, as amended, which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 41.
- Sec. 10. School Administrative District No. 54 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Canaan, Cornville, Mercer, Norridgewock, Skowhegan and Smithfield are constituted to be and to have been since September 2, 1967, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 54, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307, as amended. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Canaan, Cornville, Mercer, Norridgewock, Skowhegan and Smithfield, wherein it was voted that Smithfield join School Administrative District No. 54, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 11. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 54, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 12. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307, as amended, which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 54.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1968

Chapter 194

AN ACT Relating to the Borrowing Capacity of School Administrative District No. 58.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, School Administrative District No. 58 is now operating 4 small high schools; and

Whereas, there is a critical need for new school construction to consolidate these schools; and

Whereas, the borrowing capacity of the district is insufficient to meet the needs of such construction; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

School Administrative District No. 58 authorized to borrow money. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 58 are authorized to borrow a sum of money not in excess of \$1,300,000 upon approval of the voters of the district voting on an appropriate article as set out in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 225. This authority is granted notwithstanding any other provision of Title 20 to the contrary.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 17, 1968

Chapter 195

AN ACT to Validate Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds and Notes by School Administrative District No. 9.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the management and control of the public schools located in the Towns of Chesterville, Farmington, Industry, New Sharon, New Vineyard, Temple, Vienna, Weld and Wilton have been assumed by School Administrative District No. 9 which embraces the territory in said municipalities; and

Whereas, the secondary school facilities of the district are inadequate and overcrowded and it is imperative that construction of a new high school, with facilities for a regional technical and vocational center, in the Town of Farmington proceed without further delay; and

Whereas, funds for capital outlay purposes are required by said School Administrative District in order to construct such additional school facilities; and

Whereas, at a district meeting held on June 14, 1967, the voters of School Administrative District No. 9 voted to authorize the school directors of said district to issue bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes for the construction of such additional school facilities; and